

16.12.2014

A8-0067/21

**Amendment 21**

**Marisa Matias, Liadh Ní Riada, Martina Michels, Sofia Sakorafa, Emmanouil Glezos, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Sabine Lösing, Curzio Maltese, Barbara Spinelli, Eleonora Forenza, João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Pablo Echenique**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

A8-0067/2014

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Insists on the need to enhance its support for the Middle East Peace Process and its determination to ensure the adequate amount of funding to UNRWA and the Palestinian Authority by increasing the level of commitment appropriations to EUR 300 million in payments and to increase it up to EUR 300 million in commitments in order to provide sufficient resources to ease the dramatic humanitarian situation and to support the efforts of reconstruction in the Gaza strip; is astonished that the Council has once again reduced the DAB payment appropriations for UNRWA and the Palestinian Authority without clear justification, considers this line under-budgeted already in the DAB;***

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/22

**Amendment 22**

**Neoklis Sylikiotis, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marisa Matias**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0067/2014**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4. Welcomes the increase of EUR 244,2 million in the overall level of commitment appropriations compared to the original position of the Council of 2 September 2014; is satisfied with the fact that the EUR 521,9 million of cuts by the Council in commitments have been fully reversed and that a further EUR 170,7 million of commitments have been added, including the full package of pilot projects and preparatory actions and EUR 95 million for Horizon 2020, COSME, ERASMUS and humanitarian Aid;***

*deleted*

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/23

**Amendment 23**

**Neoklis Sylikiotis, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Miguel Viegas, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Luke Ming Flanagan, Liadh Ní Riada, Marisa Matias**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0067/2014**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15. Reaffirms its position that an in-depth reform of the system of Own Resources is vitally needed to get out of the current impasses in budgetary negotiations and therefore attaches the highest importance to the work of the High-Level Group on Own Resources, under the chairmanship of Mario Monti;***

*deleted*

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/24

**Amendment 24**

**Rina Ronja Kari**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0067/2014**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015

16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Recalls that EU Structural Funds may not be used in a way that directly or indirectly supports the relocation of services or production to other Member States;***

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/25

**Amendment 25**

**Dennis de Jong, Rina Ronja Kari**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**A8-0067/2014**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14b. Believes that export funds should be abolished as they are harmful to developing countries because they hamper their ability to develop their own food production and they distort trade;***

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/26

**Amendment 26**

**Dennis de Jong, Rina Ronja Kari**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**A8-0067/2014**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14c. Believes that the budget line for refunds for live animals should be deleted as there is no reason why animals should be transported alive and thus caused unnecessary suffering;***

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/27

**Amendment 27**

**Dennis de Jong, Rina Ronja Kari**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**A8-0067/2014**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14d. Believes that no payments should be made towards tobacco aid as EU funding should not be used for purposes that are harmful to health;***

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/28

**Amendment 28**

**Rina Ronja Kari, Liadh Ní Riada, Pablo Echenique**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0067/2014**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15a. Believes that a budgetary shift away from military and security spending and towards a civil and development oriented foreign policy is needed in order to reduce long-term military spending; reiterates its position that funds under this heading must be committed to a peaceful and civil foreign policy, which ensures that the Union's commitments to poverty eradication, sustainable development, MDGs, arms-control, NPT-regime, and nuclear disarmament are upheld;***

Or. en



16.12.2014

A8-0067/29

**Amendment 29**

**Dennis de Jong, Rina Ronja Kari**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0067/2014**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. Asks the Administration whether the daily allowance and distance allowance are being granted for the same type of expenditure and states that, where that is the case, the distance allowance should be discontinued;*

Or. en

16.12.2014

A8-0067/30

**Amendment 30**

**Dennis de Jong, Rina Ronja Kari**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Monika Hohlmeier**

New general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2015  
16739/2014 – C8-0287/2014 – 2014/2224(BUD)

**A8-0067/2014**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18 b(new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18b. Believes that, in light of the current financial and social crisis, Members of Parliament, as well as European civil servants, should be subject to a solidarity levy of 7 % on their salaries;***

Or. en